
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  

 
 
TUESDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 AT 19:30HRS – THE BOXING CLUB, ALEXANDRA 
PALACE, PALACE WAY, WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors  Egan (Chair), Hare, Peacock, Scott, Stewart, Strickland (Vice-

Chair) and Williams  
 
NOMINATED MEMBERS: 
 

Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club  Mr M. Tarpey 
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association  Mr C. Mahoney 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association  Mr K. Pestell 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal    Mr R. Tucker 
Alexandra Palace Television Group   Mr J. Thompson 
Alexandra Residents’ Association    Ms C. Hayter 
Alexandra Palace Garden Centre    Mr S. Hopking 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association Mr K. Ranson 
Alexandra Park and Palace Conservation Area  
Advisory Committee      Mr C. Marr 
Friends of Alexandra Park     Mr G. Hutchinson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre   Mr N. Willmott 
Hornsey Historical Society     Mr  J. O’Callaghan 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association  Ms D Feeney 
Muswell Hill Metro Group     Mr J. Boshier 
New River Action Group     Miss R. Macdonald   
Palace View Residents’ Association Ms V. Paley 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association Prof. R. Hudson 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS    
 
3. MEMBERSHIP    
 



 

2 

 To note the membership of Capital Gardens Ltd, Alexandra Palace Garden Centre, 
represented by Stuart Hopking. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Committee are invited to disclose any interest they may have in any 

of the items appearing on this agenda. 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 44)  
 
 i) To approve the draft minutes of the meeting of the Consultative Committee held on 

22nd June 2010 (attached). 
 
ii) To note the minutes of the Advisory Committee meeting held on 8th June 2010 
(attached). 

 
iii) To note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 7th June and 29th June 2010 (attached). 

 
6. PRESENTATIONS BY INTERESTED GROUPS  (PAGES 45 - 48)  
 
 To receive presentations by the following interested groups on the Committee: 

 
i. Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association – Ms D. Feeney 
ii. Friends of Alexandra Palace Theatre – Mr N. Willmott 
 

7. PLANNING PROPOSAL BY CAPITAL GARDENS LTD  (PAGES 49 - 52)  
 
 To consider the proposals for the Garden Centre submitted by the tenant, Capital 

Gardens Ltd. 
 

8. PROPOSAL TO DESIGNATE A LOCAL NATURE RESERVE  (PAGES 53 - 54)  
 
 To consider the proposals for declaration of a local nature reserve. 

 
9. REVIEW OF ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE BYELAWS  (PAGES 55 - 60)  
 
 To consider the byelaws for Alexandra Park and Palace. 

 
10. PROPOSED VARIATION TO ALEXANDRA PALACE TRADING LIMITED BETTING 

(TRACK) PREMISES LICENSE  (PAGES 61 - 68)  
 
 To note the variation of the provision of a track betting licence for the Ladbrokes 

World Darts Championships at Alexandra Palace. 
 

11. FORTHCOMING EVENTS  (PAGES 69 - 72)  
 
 To receive the report of the Managing Director, Alexandra Palace Trading Limited 

(APTL) advising the Consultative Committee on forthcoming events to the end of the 



 

3 

financial year. 
 

12. GOVERNANCE AND FUTURE VISION    
 
 To receive a verbal update on the progress made on the review of governance of 

Alexandra Palace. 
 

13. JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE    

 
 To discuss the possibility of having a joint meeting of the Statutory Advisory 

Committee and the Consultative Committee. 
 

14. MATTERS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  (PAGES 73 - 76)  
 
 To consider a proposal from local resident, Clive Carter, for the Alexandra Park & 

Palace Trust Board to apply for UNESCO World Heritage Site recognition. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
16. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 Future meetings of the Consultative Committee will be held on: 

 
Tuesday 9th November 2010 
Tuesday 8th February 2011 
Tuesday 12th April 2011  
 
 

 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and 
Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Natalie Cole 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2919  
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
E-mail:Natalie.cole@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Monday 6th September 2009 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 22 JUNE 2010 

 
Nominated Members: 
 
Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club    Mr M. Tarpey 
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association   Mr C. Mahony 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association   * Mr K. Pestell 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal    * Mr J. Apperley 
Alexandra Palace Television Society    Mr J. Thompson 
Alexandra Residents’ Association     Ms. C. Hayter 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association  Mr K. Ranson 
Alexandra Park and Palace Conservation Area  
Advisory Committee      * Mr A. Walker 
Friends of Alexandra Park     * Mr G. Hutchinson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre   * Mr. C. Richell 
Hornsey Historical Society     *          Mr.J.O’Callaghan 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association  * Ms D. Feeney 
Muswell Hill Metro Group     * Mr J. Boshier 
New River Action Group      Miss R. MacDonald 
Palace View Residents’ Association   * Ms V. Paley 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association    * Prof. R. Hudson 
 
Appointed Members: 
 
*Councillor P. Egan (Chair) 
Councillor B. Hare 
Councillor S. Peacock 
*Councillor N. Scott 
*Councillor J. Stewart 
*Councillor A. Strickland 
Councillor N. Williams 
 
*Members present. 
 
Apologies Councillor Hare and Peacock 

 
Also In Attendance:  
 
Interim General Manager, Alexandra Palace  
Committee Clerk 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

APCC01. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hare and Peacock, 
Rachael MacDonald (New River Action Group), Nigel Willmott (Friends of the 
Alexandra Palace Theatre), Mike Tarpey (Alexandra Palace Ice Skating Club), 
Colin Marr (Alexandra Park & Palace Conservation Area Advisory Committee), 
Caroline Hayter (Alexandra Residents’ Association), Mark Evison (Park 
Manager), Rebecca Kane (Managing Director – Alexandra Palace Trading 
Limited). 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 22 JUNE 2010 
 

 

APCC02. 

 
WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 

 The Chair invited members to introduce themselves as this was a new municipal 
year and the membership of the Committee had changed. 
 

APCC03. 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 i. Membership for 2010/11 Municipal Year 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the following applications from interested groups for membership of the 
Committee for the 2010/11 municipal year be agreed: 

 
Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club  Mr M. Tarpey 
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association   Mr C. Mahoney 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association   Mr K. Pestell 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal    Mr R. Tucker 
Alexandra Palace Television Group    Mr J. Thompson 
Alexandra Residents’ Association    Ms C. Hayter 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association Mr K. Ranson 
Alexandra Park and Palace Conservation Area  
Advisory Committee      Mr C. Marr 
Friends of Alexandra Park     Mr G. Hutchinson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre   Mr N. Willmott 
Hornsey Historical Society     Mr J. O’Callaghan 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association   Ms D. Feeney 
Muswell Hill Metro Group     Mr J. Boshier 
New River Action Group     Miss R. Macdonald   
Palace View Residents’ Association   Ms V. Paley 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association   Prof. R. Hudson 

 
ii.  Ceased Membership 
 

The Committee noted that the Union of Construction, Allied Trades and 
Technicians had ceased membership on the Committee.  This was due to 
the retirement of the representative, who would recommend that his future 
successor joined the Committee. 

 
ii
[...]
een submitted by interested groups 
since the last meeting. 
 

ii. Advisory Committee 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Advisory Committee meetings held on 9th 
February 2010 and 17th March 2010 (Special) be noted. 

 
iii. Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
 
RESOLVED that the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and 
Park Board held on 12th January 2010, 2nd March 2010 and 4th May 2010 be 
noted. 
 
In response to the Committee’s questions on APBO24 of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 2nd March 2010 the General Manager – Alexandra Palace 
explained that funding for repairs to the ice rink had come from prudential 
borrowing, a loan from the Council. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 22 JUNE 2010 
 

 The installation of the temporary ice rink was no longer going ahead.  
 
The Committee congratulated the Palace and Park staff for obtaining the 
funding. 

 

APCC06. 

 
PRESENTATIONS BY INTERESTED GROUPS 

 i. The presentation by the New River Action Group was deferred due to the 
apologies for absence from Miss Rachael MacDonald. 

 
ii. The Committee noted the presentation by Mr Gordon Hutchinson on the 

work of the Friends of Alexandra Park which existed to encourage the use 
of the Park and protect it from overdevelopment.   

 
The Friends of Alexandra Park group had a membership of 170 and its 
website www.friendsofalexandrapark.org.uk provided details of guided 
walks, bird and bat watching, talks on the history of the Park and a mixture 
of other activities. 
 
The Interim General Manager, Alexandra Palace agreed to the Chair’s 
suggestion that the Alexandra Palace website include a link to the Friends 
of Alexandra Palace website. 
 
The Chair and the Interim General Manager, Alexandra Palace both 
expressed their thanks to Mr Hutchinson and the Friends of Alexandra 
Park for their excellent work. 

 

APCC07. 

 
PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

 The Committee received the report of the Park Manager, Alexandra Park, Mark 
Evison, introduced by the Interim General Manager, Alexandra Palace. 
 
Committee members were specifically interested in the paragraphs (6.10 -6.15.3) 
dealing with tree maintenance work and noted that in future the Park Manager 
would inform a wider group of interested parties. 
 
The Committee discussed the current planning enforcement action being taken 
against the Little Dinosaurs facility in the Grove area of the Park.  The Interim 
General Manager explained that if enforcement action was successful the Trust 
would enforce the terms of the Little Dinosaurs lease.  Some members expressed 
the need for flexibility and sensitivity to users of the Park and the Little Dinosaurs 
facility. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
i. That the report be noted; 
 
ii. That the Park Manager, Alexandra Palace, be asked to devise a list of 

relevant people that would be informed of future tree works in advance of 
the works commencing. 

 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 22 JUNE 2010 
 

APCC08. 

 
FORTHCOMING EVENTS 

 The Committee received the Forthcoming Events report of the Managing Director, 
Alexandra Palace Trading Limited, Rebecca Kane, introduced by the Interim 
General Manager, Alexandra Palace.  
 
Further to the Committee’s questions, the Interim General Manager would 
investigate the possibility of Alexandra Palace taking part in the Open House 
event in September this year. 
 
Post Meeting note: 

23.06.2010 - The Consultative Committee was informed that Alexandra Palace 
will be participating in ‘Open House London’ on Saturday 18th September 2010 
from 10.00 – 17.00.  This will follow a similar format to previous years with entry 
to the TV Studios, Theatre Foyer and a glimpse of the Theatre. 

 
Committee Members expressed concerns about the lack of visitors at the May 
2010 Alexandra Palace open day, particularly those visiting the Governance 
Exhibition.  The Chair highlighted that d
[...]
y such 

offence to a penalty of fifty pounds. Provided nevertheless, that a Justices or Court before whom any 

complaint may be made or any proceedings may be taken in respect of any such offence may, if they 

think fit, adjudge the payment, as a penalty, of any sum less than the full amount of the penalty imposed 

by this byelaw. 

 

Provided also that a penalty shall not be recoverable under these byelaws where an offence is committed 

against the Metropolitan Police Act 1839. 

 
 
 

Page 60



 

 
 

Agenda item:  

 

Report Title: Update on the provision of a track betting licence for the 

Ladbrokes World Darts Championships at Alexandra Palace 
 

Report of: Stephen Garner, Head of Events and Leisure  

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To update the committee that it is the intention of Alexandra Palace 

Trading Limited (APTL) to move the existing track betting licence from 
the Panorama Room to the Great Hall for the World Darts 

Championships between 16th December 2010 – 3rd January 2011 

 

Contact Officer: Stephen Garner, Head of Events and Leisure, Alexandra 
Palace Trading Limited, Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green N22 7AY 

Tel No. 020 8365 2121 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Advisory Committee consider and note the report. 
 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 Ladbrokes have been providing a betting facility within Alexandra Palace 
since PDC started hosting the World Darts Championships at Alexandra 

Palace. To date there have been no issues with the provision of a 
betting facility during this event.  

3.2 In order to improve the customer experience and profitability of this 
event further, it has been decided to combine the activity in the 

Panorama Room (which includes the betting) and the food court into 
one facility which will be hosted in the Great Hall. The Great Hall will 

also become the main entrance to the event. 

3.3    This change also enables APTL to host seasonal activities in areas of 
the Palace which are no longer required by the 
[...]


2010, September ~ Proposal to Alexandra Palace Trust Board:

app l i ca t ion  for  UNESCO Wor ld  Her i t age  S i te  s ta tus

contact: C D Carter

c l ive .carter@gmai l .com ~ 020 8341-3652 

Page 76


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes , 08/06/2010 Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee.
	draft unrestricted Boardmins 7 June 2010 (3)
	draft unrestricted Boardmins 29 June 2010 (3)

	6 PRESENTATIONS BY INTERESTED GROUPS
	Friends of the theatre.doc0910

	7 Planning Proposal by Capital Gardens Ltd
	8 Proposal to designate a Local Nature Reserve
	9 Review of Alexandra Park and Palace Byelaws
	10 Proposed variation to Alexandra Palace Trading Limited Betting (Track) Premises License
	11 FORTHCOMING EVENTS
	14 MATTERS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS



Minutes of the meeting


UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
 
Nominated Members: 
Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club    Mr. M. Tarpey 
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association   Mr C. Mahony 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association   * Mr. K. Pestell 
Alexandra Palace Garden Centre    * Mr. S. Hopking 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal    * Mr R Tucker 
Alexandra Palace Television Society   * Mr J. Thompson 
Alexandra Residents’ Association    * Ms. C. Hayter 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association  Mr K. Ranson 
Alexandra Park and Palace Conservation Area  
Advisory Committee      * Mr C. Marr 
Friends of Alexandra Park     * Mr G. Hutchinson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre   * Mr. N. Willmott 
Hornsey Historical Society     *          Mr.J.O’Callaghan 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association  * Ms D. Feeney 
Muswell Hill Metro Group     * Mr J. Boshier 
New River Action Group     * Miss R. MacDonald 
Palace View Residents’ Association   * Ms V. Paley 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association    * Prof. R. Hudson 
 
Appointed Members: 
*Councillor P. Egan (Chair) 
Councillor B. Hare 
Councillor S. Peacock 
*Councillor N. Scott 
Councillor J. Stewart 
*Councillor A. Strickland 
Councillor N. Williams 
 
*Members present. 
 
Also In Attendance:  
Andrew Gill – General Manager, Alexandra Palace  
Mark Evison - Park Manager, Alexandra Palace 
Rebecca Kane - Managing Director, Alexandra Park Trading Company (APTL) 
Simon Fell – Events Manager APTL 
Ian Holt - London Borough of Haringey Nature Conservation Officer 
Natalie Cole - London Borough of Haringey Clerk 
Colin Richell – Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre 
And 6 members of the public/press 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

APCC12. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bob Hare and James 
Stewart and James Smith (CUFOS (observer)).  An apology for lateness was 
received from Rebecca Kane, Managing Director Alexandra Palace Trading 
Company (APTL). 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

 

APCC13. 
 

WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 

 The Chair invited attendees to introduce themselves. 
 

APCC14. 
 

MEMBERSHIP 

 The Committee noted the membership of Stuart Hopkins, Capital Gardens Ltd to 
the Consultative Committee. 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that Alexandra Palace and Park leaseholders 
were entitled to be represented on the Consultative Committee. 
 

APCC15. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Stuart Hopkins declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 7, 
Planning Proposal by Capital Gardens Ltd, as he was the Capital Garden’s Ltd 
leaseholder and a member of the Consultative Committee.  He remained to 
answer the Committee’s questions and left the room during deliberations. 
 
Councillor Scott declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 10 – Update on the 
provision of a track betting licence for the Ladbrokes World Darts Championships 
at Alexandra Palace, as he was a member of Haringey’s Licensing Committee; 
he left the room during consideration of this item. 
 
 

APCC16. 
 

MINUTES 

 i) Consultative Committee – 22nd June 2010 
 

APCC06 (page 4 of Agenda Pack)  
“uk” would be removed from the reference to the Friends of Alexandra Park 
website www.friendsofalexandrapark.org . 
 
APCC07 
The last sentence in the third paragraph would be amended to read: 
“One member expressed the need for flexibility and sensitivity to users of the 
Park and the Little Dinosaurs facility but the general consensus of the 
Committee was in support of enforcement action.” 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the amendments above the minutes of the meeting 
of the Consultative Committee held on 22nd June 2010 we agreed. 

 
ii) Advisory Committee meeting - 8th June 2010 

 
RESOLVED to note the minutes of the Advisory Committee meeting held on 8th 
June 2010. 

 
iii) Alexandra Palace and Park Board - 7th June & 29th June 2010 
 

29th June minutes: 
Jacob O’Callaghan (Hornsey Historical Society) expressed disappointment that 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

the terms of reference of the Master Planning Working Group mentioned in 
APB27 (resolution v.) had not been subject to any consultation with the 
Committee. 

 
RESOLVED to note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace 
and Park Board held on 7th June and 29th June 2010. 

 

APCC17. 
 

PRESENTATIONS BY INTERESTED GROUPS 

 i. Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association (MHFGA) 
 

The Committee received the presentation from Denise Feeney, member of 
and webmaster for the MHFGA Residents’ Association. The Association 
met 6 times each year and produced regular newsletters for its members 
including events at the Alexandra Palace and Park, local news and 
comments and planning matters. 
 
The Association’s new website was:  www.mhfga.1to1.org 

 
In response to a Committee Member’s question about late night concerts 
being held at the Palace, Ms Feeney stated that in the past there had been 
isolated incidents where Association members have complained that the 
events were too noisy, however, more recently events have been well 
managed. 

 
ii. Friends of Alexandra Palace Theatre 
 

The Committee received the presentation from Nigel Willmott of Friends of 
Alexandra Park Theatre and noted the challenge of restoring the theatre to 
regular use.  The Friends of the Theatre group was waiting to meet with 
English Heritage to discuss the future of the theatre. 

 
In response to questioning it was noted that future use of the theatre could 
be mixed. English Heritage contacts were keen to restore the stage and 
scenery and use the space as a theatre and the auditorium had been used 
by the Trading Company for a number of events and could be further 
utilised for educational and community activities.  It was recognised that 
with improved technology there were many possibilities for the use of the 
theatre. 

 
In response to a Member’s questioning, the General Manager – Alexandra 
Palace explained that whilst there was no formal process for interested 
groups to feed into the development of the Palace, he planned to meet 
with individual groups to ascertain their objectives for the Palace in order 
to feed into the Regeneration Working Group.  It was noted that a Member 
of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board of Trustees was also a Member 
of the Friends group and so there was a formal link to the Board. 

 
The Chair thanked Ms Feeney and Mr Willmott for their presentations. 

 
 

  



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

  
 
 

APCC18. 
 

PLANNING PROPOSAL BY CAPITAL GARDENS LTD 

 Stuart Hopkins declared a personal and prejudicial interest as he was the Capital 
Garden’s Ltd leaseholder and a member of the Consultative Committee.  He 
remained to answer the Committee’s questions and left the room during 
deliberations. 
 
The Committee received the report on proposals for developments to the Garden 
Centre Ltd (and tabled photographs and two architects drawings, which were to 
scale and showed the boundaries and dimensions) including converting old 
sheds into a retail area and constructing a pergola to shelter bedding plants.  It 
was noted that previous plans to remove the existing Alder tree would no longer 
go ahead and the tree would remain. 
 
The Committee expressed concerns that the development did not grow in 
boundary and height at later stages of the planning application and that the 
information presented was vague.  
 
The Chair suggested that members of the Consultative Committee emailed 
further comments on the proposals directly to the Park Manager and the General 
Manager reminded members that comments could also be made during the 
public consultation which takes place as part of the planning application process. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
i. That the report be noted and the proposals supported in principle. 
 
ii.  That the Committee’s concerns about the height, materials used, colour 

and character of the development be considered when the final application 
was submitted for planning permission. 

 
iii.  That the Alexandra Palace and Park Board be asked to note the 

comments of the Consultative Committee. 
 
Clerk’s note: Stuart Hopkins returned to the meeting room. 
 

APCC19. 
 

PROPOSAL TO DESIGNATE A LOCAL NATURE RESERVE 

 The Committee received the report consulting on the initial proposal for 
Alexandra Park to be declared as a Local Nature Reserve (LNR).  Committee 
members raised concerns as to whether LNR status would affect events held in 
the Park and noted that it was not necessary to declare the entire Park as a LNR.   
 
In response to its questions about the implications of the proposals the 
Committee noted that the Park already met the criteria for LNR status which 
required demonstrating a commitment about how the Park will be managed and 
conserved (contained in the Park’s management plan).   Benefits of the proposals 
could be access to additional funding from national bodies. 
 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

The Committee noted the Park Manager’s comments including that as the Park 
had already reached a similar level of management to what was required there 
would not be a great difference if LNR status was achieved.  The Park, however, 
would be better protected under Unitary Development Policy (policies used to 
make decisions on planning and other applications).  
 
Some Committee members stated that LNR status may make the Park a more 
attractive visitor attraction and many activities in the Park already supported the 
potential LNR status. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
i. That the proposals to designate sections of Alexandra Park as a Local 

Nature Reserve (LNR) be supported. 
 
ii. That the Alexandra Palace and Park Board be asked to note the 

comments of the Consultative Committee particularly in relation to 
inappropriate designation of LNR status for the entire park, which could 
affect events being held in the Park. 

 

APCC20. 
 

REVIEW OF ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE BYELAWS 

 The Committee received the report of the Park Manager recommending that the 
Alexandra Park and Palace byelaws be reviewed.  
 
Two Committee Members suggested that with current important projects taking 
place within the Park and Palace (such as the governance review) this was not 
the right time for a review of byelaws.  The General Manager highlighted that the 
process of reviewing the byelaws was not time consuming itself but the process 
of adopting them (and getting Secretary of State approval) may take some years 
to complete. The Committee noted issues such as bar-b-qs and filming and 
photography were prohibited under current byelaws and that the Park and Palace 
security contractors were tasked with enforcing the byelaws, therefore the review 
was relevant. 
 
Other members of the Committee supported the review of the byelaws and the 
Chair suggested that further comments by Committee Members be emailed to the 
Park Manager. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
be asked to note the comments of the Consultative Committee. 
 

APCC21. 
 

PROPOSED VARIATION TO ALEXANDRA PALACE TRADING LIMITED BETTING 
(TRACK) PREMISES LICENSE 

 Councillor Scott declared a prejudicial interest in this item as he was a member of 
Haringey’s Licensing Committee; he left the room during consideration of this 
item. 
 
The Committee received the report updating on the intention of Alexandra Palace 
Trading Limited (APTL) to move the existing track betting licence from the 
Panorama Room to the Great Hall for the World Darts Championships between 
16th December 2010 and 3rd January 2011. 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

 
In response to Committee members’ comments officers explained that there were 
measures in place to deal with any maintenance issues in the Great Hall ceiling; 
the West Hall would still be used for the actual matches ;  beer supplies usually 
stored in the Panorama Room would be kept in the Great Hall vicinity under the 
new proposal which keeps the area outside the Phoenix bar clear. 
 
Two Committee Members highlighted the controversial nature of the charity 
obtaining the original betting licence as well as concerns that part of the Palace 
would be closed to visitors over the Christmas period. Officers confirmed that 
similar restrictions to accessing the betting area would remain in force as in 
previous years. 
 
Colin Marr (Alexandra Palace and Park Conservation Area Advisory Committee) 
commented that although having the World Darts Championship at the Palace 
was good news and recognised the need to publicise the event itself, but 
suggested that Ladbrokes be asked to tone down their own banners and 
corporate advertising that in the past had been too prominent around the Palace 
over the Christmas period. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and the comments of the Consultative 
Committee (above) be noted by the Alexandra Palace and Park Board. 
 
Clerk’s note: Councillor Scott returned to the meeting. 
 

APCC22. 
 

FORTHCOMING EVENTS 

 The Committee received the Forthcoming Events report, introduced by Rebecca 
Kane, Managing Director – APTL, who highlighted that the “Secret Cinema” event 
had been very successful and that 4 concerts had been confirmed for the 
forthcoming year.  Most of the events had been confirmed and other future events 
including weddings were also booked. 
 
The Committee was informed that the YMCA would be erecting a small 
temporary marquee in Redston Field for the Y-Toddle Event  on 26th September 
2010. 
 
RESOLVED that the Forthcoming Events report be noted. 
 

APCC23. 
 

GOVERNANCE AND FUTURE VISION 

 The Managing Director of APTL provided a verbal update on the reports 
presented to the Board of Trustees (on 6th September) on the Alexandra Palace 
and Park Governance and Future Vision, including: 

• That, to strive for eventual financial independence, the focus of the Palace 
in the short term should be on fund raising (APPCT), regeneration 
(Working Group) and improving commercial income (APTL). 

• The Board agreed to adopt the ‘interim model’ and work towards the 
ultimate model of independence.  This would include the recruitment of 
independent advisors to the Board, which would require approval by 
Haringey’s Full Council. 

• The Regeneration Working Group, to consider the master plan for 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

Alexandra Palace and Park, would meet in October and a process would 
be put in place to maintain a dialogue with Stakeholders.  It was noted that 
if members did not get the opportunity to feed into the Stakeholders Focus 
Group held in August 2010 their views could still be submitted to the 
General Manager - Alexandra Palace. 

 
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 
 

APCC24. 
 

JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE ADVISORY COMMIT
THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

 The Committee was invited to consider a joint meeting with the Statutory Advisory 
Committee to discuss how both committees would work in the future. 
 
The Chair reported that Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee had 
agreed to conduct a review into the effectiveness of its own role and would then 
consider how it should link in with the Consultative Committee.   It was noted that 
the Advisory Committee was a statutory committee and would require an act of 
parliament in order to amend its remit. 
 
Committee Members highlighted: that membership of the Statutory Advisory 
Committee could be widened by the application of a Charity Commission 
scheme; that, whilst it was recognised that the duplication of committee meetings 
was inefficient, there would still be a requirement to divide the considerations of 
the Advisory Committee and the Consultative Committee if they were to join in 
future. 
 
It was suggested that the Consultative Committee wait until the Advisory 
Committee had conducted the review of its own role; Consultative Committee 
members would welcome the opportunity to informally feed into this review. Once 
feedback from the Advisory Committee review is available either a joint meeting 
could be held to consider the matter further of the Consultative Committee can 
discuss it independently at a future meeting.  Meanwhile it should be noted that 
the Consultative Committee would not attempt to impose on the role of the 
Statutory Advisory Committee.  It was recognised that a joint meeting would be 
quite large. 
 
RESOLVED that the Consultative Committee consider the issue further once 
feedback from the Statutory Advisory Committee on the review of its remit was 
received. 
 
 

APCC25. 
 

MATTERS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS 

 The Committee received proposals (pages 73 – 76 of the agenda pack), 
presented by Mr Clive Carter, Local resident, for the Alexandra Palace and Park 
Board to apply for UNESCO World Heritage Site recognition. 
 
The Chair and other members thanked Mr Carter for the time he had spent on 
drafting the proposals.   
 
Concerns were raised about the amount of officer time that would need to be 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

dedicated to such a project.   
 
The General Manager – Alexandra Palace advised that the application would 
take years of officer dedicated time (assuming the building was in a good state of 
repair) and could even be refused, which might impact the Palace’s reputation.   
 
The Managing Director – Alexandra Palace Trading Limited (APTL) reported that 
another known site had spent 20 years applying for UNESCO World Heritage Site 
recognition, which had been deferred for the second time despite its buildings 
being in a better state of repair than Alexandra Palace.  She stated that whilst the 
Palace was worthy of such status there was no proof that it would generate 
additional funding or visitors to the Palace and Park and there might be more 
efficient ways to bring the Palace worldwide recognition. 
 
Committee members suggested the establishment of a Heritage Working Group.  
The General Manager of Alexandra Palace emphasised that this would require 
servicing by officers and such resources were not available due to other priorities 
such as repairs to the Palace buildings. 
 
Mr Carter was encouraged to build support for the proposal for the Alexandra 
Park and Palace Trust Board to apply for UNESCO World Heritage Site 
recognition. 
 
 RESOLVED that, whilst there were differences in views on this item, the Board 
should consider the item after it had been to the Statutory Advisory Committee.   
 

APCC26. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 None. 
 

APCC27. 
 

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 The dates for future meetings were noted: 
 
Tuesday 8th February 2011 
Tuesday 12th April 2011 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 22:00 hrs  
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR PAT EGAN 
 
Chair 
 
 


